

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NQ MOBILE, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Relates to: All Actions

No. 1:13-cv-07608-WHP

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR,
REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 5

A. The Settlement Was Reached After Protracted Arm’s-Length
Negotiations by Experienced Counsel and Is Procedurally Fair 5

B. The *Grinnell* Factors Further Support Approval of the Proposed
Settlement as Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 6

1. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... 7

2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date 8

3. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed 8

4. The Risk of Establishing Liability 9

5. Risk of Establishing Damages 10

6. Risk of Maintaining Class Certification Through Trial 10

7. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 10

8. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light
of (a) the Best Possible Recovery and (b) All Risks of Litigation..... 11

V. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE,
AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 12

VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS 13

A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 13

1. Numerosity..... 13

2. Common Question of Law and Fact 14

3. Typicality 14

4. Adequacy of Representation 14

B.	The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b).....	15
1.	Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	15
2.	Superiority.....	15
VII.	NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT HERE HAS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	16
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>China Tire Holdings Ltd. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 7
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Services, Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 97 (D. Conn. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 11
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)	9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	7, 9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6, 7
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240-CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	5
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>In re Ira Haupt & Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	9
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....16

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d* 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....9, 12

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 1695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)8

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....11, 12

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)8

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....13

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. ACLN Ltd.,
 No. 01 Civ. 11814 (LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)14

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 16

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 4(f)(3)3

Rule 235, 17

Rule 23(a).....13

Rule 23(a)(1).....13

Rule 23(a)(2).....14

Rule 23(a)(3).....14

Rule 23(a)(4).....14

Rule 23(b)15

Rule 23(b)(3).....15, 16

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....18

Rule 23(e).....1, 16

Rule 23(e)(1).....16

Rule 23(e)(2).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG. (Third) §30.42 (1995).....5
